UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF DIVORCE ON
CHILDREN AND SIBLING
RELATIONSHIPS IN MALAY
COMMUNITY AND POLICY
RESPONSES

RIA WARDIAH BINTI AZMI
Thesis submitted in fulfilment

of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Administrative Science

Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy
Studies

March 2015



ABSTRACT

This research examines the impact of divorce on children and sibling relationships and
policy responses. Numerous researchers and scholars have articulated the needs for
more research on the issue. Despite the significantly increasing number of divorce
cases happen every day in the society, very limited research have been conducted
especially in Malaysia. In this qualitative study, ten underage respondents share their
experience about the impact of their parent’s divorce on themselves and their sibling’s
relationship. As a result of the study, the impact of divorce on children has been
identified. This includes the impact on children’s feeling; physical impact; social
impact; and the impact on education. The findings also indicate positive and also
negative impact of divorce on sibling relationships before and after the divorce took
place. On other note, the study also briefly analyse the policy responses by the
government on this issue. This study focus on the counselling programs conducted by
JAIS and examines the awareness of the children of divorced family about the
program.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praise is to Allah, the Almighty, and the Benevolent for His
blessings and guidance for giving me the perseverance to embark on this post-
graduate study and give me the strengths to complete this thesis. Many people
contributed in terms of ideas, encouragement, guidance, critics, and moral support
throughout the study period. Therefore, the researcher would like to record an
appreciation to the following individuals and organization for their kindness, guidance
and assistance.

First and foremost to my supervisors, Professor Dr. Zaleha Hj Hussin and Dr.
Sharifah Syahirah Syed Sheikh for their constant guidance, patience, kindness,
invaluable supervision and support. I truly appreciate the inputs from my supervisors
in molding my development as a researcher and count it as an advantage to work
under the supervisions of such high caliber and knowledgeable individuals.

Then, I would also like to thank Ustazah Yuhanis, from the Jabatan Agama Islam
Selangor for her guidance and cooperation in providing me useful data according to
the scope of my thesis, as well as to all the members of the Faculty of Administrative
Science and Policy Studies, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam who
have provided assistance throughout my thesis especially from the administrative
staff.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my family especially my
parents, Azmi Bin Ali and Kamariah Ab Rahman, for their encouragement and moral
support through all the ups and downs of a Master’s student. Thanks to my friends
especially my Master’s course mates who kept me cheerful and happy which
indirectly motivated me to finish this thesis. Alhamdulillah, with His blessing my
thesis has been successfully completed.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Scope of Study
1.6 Significance of Study
1.6.1 Body of Knowledge
1.6.2 Policy Maker
1.6.3 Third parties

1.7 Limitation

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Marriage

2.3 Family

2.4 Divorce

2.5 Divorce in Syariah Law in Malaysia
2.6 Divorce in Muslim Community

2.7 The Impact of Divorce

2.8 The impact of Divorce on Children
2.9 Sibling Relationships

2.10 Policy Responses

Page
il
il

iv

12
12
12
14
15
18
19
21
23
27
31



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Approach and Design
3.3 Study Population and Sample
3.4 Sampling Criteria
3.5 Data Collection

3.5.1 Pilot Study

3.5.2 Establishing Contact

3.5.3 Interview Protocol

3.5.4 Participants Profile

3.5.5 Gaining Access to Participants
3.6 Data Analysis

3.6.1 Data Reduction

3.6.2 Data Display

3.6.3 Conclusion Drawing and Verification

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Profile of Children and Family
4.3 The Impact of Divorce
4.3.1 Children’s Initial Reaction
4.3.2 Children’s Feeling
4.3.2.1 Relief
4.3.2.2 Worried
4.3.2.3 Anger
4.3.2.4 Confusion
4.3.2.5 Embarassment
4.3.2.6 Loneliness
4.4 The Extent of The Impact
4.4.1 Change of Residence
4.4.2 Social Impact
4.4.3 School Work

34
34
34
35
36
36
37
38
38
38
39
39
40
40
40

41
41
41
44
44
45
46
46
47
48
48
49
50
50
51
52

Vi



