UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPACT OF DIVORCE ON CHILDREN AND SIBLING RELATIONSHIPS IN MALAY COMMUNITY AND POLICY RESPONSES

RIA WARDIAH BINTI AZMI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Administrative Science

Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Studies

March 2015

ABSTRACT

This research examines the impact of divorce on children and sibling relationships and policy responses. Numerous researchers and scholars have articulated the needs for more research on the issue. Despite the significantly increasing number of divorce cases happen every day in the society, very limited research have been conducted especially in Malaysia. In this qualitative study, ten underage respondents share their experience about the impact of their parent's divorce on themselves and their sibling's relationship. As a result of the study, the impact of divorce on children has been identified. This includes the impact on children's feeling; physical impact; social impact; and the impact on education. The findings also indicate positive and also negative impact of divorce on sibling relationships before and after the divorce took place. On other note, the study also briefly analyse the policy responses by the government on this issue. This study focus on the counselling programs conducted by JAIS and examines the awareness of the children of divorced family about the program.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, all praise is to Allah, the Almighty, and the Benevolent for His blessings and guidance for giving me the perseverance to embark on this post-graduate study and give me the strengths to complete this thesis. Many people contributed in terms of ideas, encouragement, guidance, critics, and moral support throughout the study period. Therefore, the researcher would like to record an appreciation to the following individuals and organization for their kindness, guidance and assistance.

First and foremost to my supervisors, Professor Dr. Zaleha Hj Hussin and Dr. Sharifah Syahirah Syed Sheikh for their constant guidance, patience, kindness, invaluable supervision and support. I truly appreciate the inputs from my supervisors in molding my development as a researcher and count it as an advantage to work under the supervisions of such high caliber and knowledgeable individuals.

Then, I would also like to thank Ustazah Yuhanis, from the Jabatan Agama Islam Selangor for her guidance and cooperation in providing me useful data according to the scope of my thesis, as well as to all the members of the Faculty of Administrative Science and Policy Studies, Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Shah Alam who have provided assistance throughout my thesis especially from the administrative staff.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my family especially my parents, Azmi Bin Ali and Kamariah Ab Rahman, for their encouragement and moral support through all the ups and downs of a Master's student. Thanks to my friends especially my Master's course mates who kept me cheerful and happy which indirectly motivated me to finish this thesis. Alhamdulillah, with His blessing my thesis has been successfully completed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Problem Statement	5
1.3 Research Objectives	8
1.4 Research Questions	8
1.5 Scope of Study	9
1.6 Significance of Study	10
1.6.1 Body of Knowledge	10
1.6.2 Policy Maker	10
1.6.3 Third parties	10
1.7 Limitation	11
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1 Introduction	12
2.2 Marriage	12
2.3 Family	14
2.4 Divorce	15
2.5 Divorce in Syariah Law in Malaysia	18
2.6 Divorce in Muslim Community	19
2.7 The Impact of Divorce	21
2.8 The impact of Divorce on Children	23
2.9 Sibling Relationships	27
2.10 Policy Responses	31

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	34
3.1 Introduction	34
3.2 Research Approach and Design	34
3.3 Study Population and Sample	35
3.4 Sampling Criteria	36
3.5 Data Collection	36
3.5.1 Pilot Study	37
3.5.2 Establishing Contact	38
3.5.3 Interview Protocol	38
3.5.4 Participants Profile	38
3.5.5 Gaining Access to Participants	39
3.6 Data Analysis	39
3.6.1 Data Reduction	40
3.6.2 Data Display	40
3.6.3 Conclusion Drawing and Verification	40
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	41
4.1 Introduction	41
4.2 Profile of Children and Family	41
4.3 The Impact of Divorce	44
4.3.1 Children's Initial Reaction	44
4.3.2 Children's Feeling	45
4.3.2.1 Relief	46
4.3.2.2 Worried	46
4.3.2.3 Anger	47
4.3.2.4 Confusion	48
4.3.2.5 Embarassment	48
4.3.2.6 Loneliness	49
4.4 The Extent of The Impact	50
4.4.1 Change of Residence	50
4.4.2 Social Impact	51
4.4.3 School Work	52